SaaS revenue growth (%) - 20% 23% 22% 27%
SaaS revenue (% of revenue) 10% 12% 15% 13% 15%
R&D CAPEX (NOKm) 74 84 85 42 41
R&D CAPEX (% of revenue) 9% 10% 10% 10% 9%

Comments

§ Revenue growth boosted by SaaS roll-out,
SaaS increasing from 10% of revenue in
2018 to 15% LTM

- Limited impact from Covid-19 with good
order intake and growth in H1 2020

- Growth driven by European expansion in
energy segments and continued strong
growth for Infrastructure segment

§ Growth momentum maintained with major
recent contract wins with large industry
players shifting from on premise to SaaS-
based solutions

- Seasonal slow-down typically seen in Q3
due to July-August holiday season
impacting comparability between quarters

§ Stable EBITDA margin in H1 2020 vs. 2019

- Personnel + other OPEX growing in line
with revenue, scale advantages will boost
margin levels substantially going forward

- R&D capitalisation stable around ~10%

1) See page 34 for further information about corporate structure and minority interests

|

Pro-forma balance sheet

28

Pro-forma balance sheet

Assets (NOKm) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2019 30 Jun 2020 Equity & liabilities (NOKm) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2019 30 Jun 2020

R&D 75 82 87 Share capital 47 52 52
Patents and trademarks 1 0 0 Share premium reserve 22 55 28
Customer contracts 4 1 0 Other equity 0 0 171
Licenses & software 8 9 9 Holdings of own shares 0 0 0
Goodwill 94 95 95 Retained equity 177 176 55
Deferred tax assets 7 4 4 Minority interests 0 0 0
Property and buildings 72 64 128 Total equity 247 283 306
Fixtures and fittings 16 17 2 Pension obligations 9 8 8
Right of use 8 61 0 Deferred tax liabilities 5 4 11
Investments in subsidiaries 0 0 0 Leasing obligations 60 52 106
Investments in related companies 0 0 0 Other long-term debt 9 67 0
Financial investments 1 0 0 Total non-current liabilities 83 132 126
Pensions 21 19 15 Accounts payable 131 121 20
Long-term receivables 17 53 30 Tax payable 2 9 3
Total non-current assets 327 405 371 Public fees & taxes 62 32 90
Inventories 12 9 15 Short-term debt to financial institutions 99 69 2
Accounts receivable 221 174 129 Prepayments 32 31 147
Work in progress 35 36 33 Other short-term debt 188 250 258
Other receivables 64 54 70 Total current liabilities 514 512 519
Other financial instruments 0 10 10 Total equity & liabilities 845 927 951
Cash and cash equivalents 185 238 325
Total current assets 518 522 581
Total assets 845 927 951

|

Transaction overview

29

1) Volue minority interest with a total book value of NOK ~261m as of 30 June 2020; 2) The company may consider making an offer to acquire parts of or the whole minority share in Powel,
Scanmatic, Markedskraft and/or Wattisight as well as to acquire other targets, potentially paying partially or fully in Volue shares, which would reduce the percentage of ownership of
Arendals Fossekompani and new shareholders. Moreover, minorities in the subsidiaries where Volue has >90% ownership have the legal right to demand that Volue acquires their shares
and Volue has received demands from certain minority shareholders under these rules that Volue acquire their shares; 3) The company is planning to introduce an incentive programs for